Email: ochasshf@un.org
Fund

www.unocha.org/south-sud an/south-sud an-humanitarian-fund

OCHA Compound

g SO Ut h S_u d a n Gudele Road, Juba, South Sudan

\l\ y Humanl‘ta rran Phone: +211 922 444 401 ext.1010
N S2 4

4 August 2017
Our Ref: SSHF17/SA2/UNDP/IK/15

Dear Mr. Kamaluddeen,

Following the SSHF Advisory Board endorsement on 7 June 2017, I have the pleasure to inform you that
the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) has been granted US$7,444,237.93 for the
projects listed below as part of the South Sudan Humanitarian Fund (SSHF) Second Standard Allocation
Round for 2017, in its role as Managing Agent for grants to non-governmental organizations.

In order to proceed with the grants, please counter-sign the letter below and return it to the Humanitarian
Financing Unit at UNOCHA. By signing below, UNDP accepts these funds and accountability for their use
as described in the project documents and under the terms set out in the SSHF Operational Manual and
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).

In particular, narrative and financial reporting requirements will be in accordance with the SSHF
Operational Modalities as set out in Annex 10 of the SSHF Operational Manual. In addition, provision
of estimated expenditure at the end of each calendar quarter is requested to track the utilization of the
grants. The reporting timelines for each project will be configured in the Grant Management System
(GMS).

Yours sincerely,

__.-—-'-'-'-__———_—_ =
Esperance Fundira

Humanitarian Coordinator a.i.

Mr. Kamil Kamaluddeen,
Country Director, United Nations Development Programme (UNDP)

Agency Designated Representative
Signature:

Date




EDUCATIO
N

7/HS510/5A2
E/NGO/6567

Project(s) Receiving the SSHF grant

uality Education in Emergency
ervices provided to hunger stricken,
malnourished and crisis affected girls

Nile Hope

$673,704.01

$47,159.28

$6,737.04

$471.59

$728,071.92

HEALTH

SSD-
17/HSS10/SA2
/H/NGO/6461

ncrease access to essential
mergency primary health care
ices and contribute to reduction
n morbidity and mortality due to
mmon health risks and illnesses
ng IDPs and Host community in

TRI-SS

$150,000.00

$10,500.00

$1,500.00

$105.00

$162,105.00

HEALTH

SSD-
/H/INGO/650

[Provision of Life Saving Health

17/H5510/SA2Intervention, and Strengthening the

ounty Health Departments’ (CHD)
iCapacity to Prevent, Detect and

$399,054.14

$27,933.79

$3,990.54

$279.34

$431,257.81

[NUTRITION

SSD-
17/HSS10/5A2
fNﬂNGO{MS

Lifesaving Emergency Nutrition
Services Scaled up to Reach
Unserved Payams in Nyirol County in
South Sudan

CMA

$217,999.98

$15,260.00

$2,180.00

$152.60
|
|

$235,592.58

NUTRITION

SSD-
17/HSS10/SA2
/N/INGO/650
9

Integrated Emergency Nutrition
Response in Akobo and Nyirol
counties in former Jonglei State,
South Sudan.

5C

$556,000.72

$38,920.05

$5,560.01

$389.20

$600,869.98

NUTRITION

SSD-
17/HSS10/SA2
foINGOfESS

ntegrated Emergency Nutrition
nterventions for Vulnerable
pulations in Aweil South County,
orthern Bahr el Ghazel

IRC

$276,000.12

$19,320.01

$2,760.00

$193.20

$298,273.33

NUTRITION

" NUTRITION

SSD-
17/HSS10/SA2
/N/INGO/654
2

SSD-
17/HSS10/5A2
gwmeofsss

anagement of Acute Malnutrition
n Emergency in Ayod County of
rmer Jonglei State

ntegrated lifesaving nutrition
sponse to conflict, most affected
nd vulnerable populations (children
59 months, pregnant & lactating
) in Akobo County, South
Sudan.

IRMF

$230,999.65

$236,000.05

$16,169.98

" $16,520.00

$2,310.00

$2,360.00

$161.70

$165.20

$249,641.32

$255,045.25

NUTRITION

SSD-
17/HSS10/SA2
/N/NGO/6460

Provision of emergency Nutrition
services for conflict affected
populations i.e (IDPs ,Host
community ,Disabled persons ) USs &
PLWs in Lainya and Yei counties

Cibo

$99,999.90

$6,999.99

$1,000.00

$70.00

$108,069.89

10

NUTRITION

SSD-
17/HSS10/SA2
/N/NGO/6478

Emergency Integrated response to
life threatening malnutrition for
Conflict affected populations in Duk
County, Jonglei state, South Sudan

JDF

$179,972.00

$12,598.04

$1,799.72

$125.98

$194,495.74

1

'NUTRITION

SSD-
17/HSS10/SA2
N/NGO/6501

Provision of emergency community
nutrition services to IDPs and host
community in Nasir County - Upper
Nile State

UNKEA

$320,000.00

$22,400.00

$3,200.00

$224.00

$345,824.00




'NUTRITION

12

SD-
17/HSS10/SA2
/N/NGO/6518

rovide quality community

anagement of acute malnutrition
services, strengthen capacity building
and nutrition surveillance in Akobo
and Nassir counties in formerly
]Jonglei state

Nile Hope

$17,360.00,

$268,013.62

13

NUTRITION

SSD-
17/HSS10/5A2
N/NGO/6596

rovision of life saving nutrition AFOD
utrition services to Gemaiza IDPs
nd Terereka host communities in

erekeka, Central Equatoria.

$205,996.40

$14,419.75

]
$2,059.96

$144.20

$222,620.31

14

PROTECTION

SSD-
17/HS510/5A2
JP/INGO/6452

Rapid Mobile Protection Response to NPP
Prlority Areas of South Sudan

$299,998.58

$20,999.9q

$2,999.99

$210.00

$324,208.47

PROTECTION

SSD-
17/HSS10/5A2
/P/INGO/6492

Emergency Protection (GBV) ProgramIsraAlD
in Kajo Keji and Lainya

$200,009.75

$14,000.68

$2,000.10

$140.01

$216,150.54

16

PROTECTION

SSD-
/P/INGO/6502

Providing life-saving GBV prevention INTERSOS

ational mobile GBV team and a

117!HSSIO[SAZEnd response activities through a

emi-static response in conflict-
ffected Northern Jonglei (Nyirol and
Uror counties)

$499,999.28

$34,999.95

$4,999.99

$350.00

$540,349.22

17

PROTECTION

SSD-
117/HSS10/SA2
P/INGO/6550

VSF
(Switzerland)

Enhancing Protection of Conflict
Affected Children (Boys and Girls),
Adolescents and their Families and
Building their Resilience in Panyijar,
Leer, Mayendit and Koch Counties of
former Unity State

$224,999.60

$15,749.97,

$2,250.00

$157.50

$243,157.07|

18

PROTECTION

SSD-
17/HSS10/SA2
/P/INGO/6574

Provision of life-saving protection
ssistance and services to vulnerable,

nflict-affected children in Akobo
nd Uror County, Jonglei State

INTERSOS

$224,999.77

$15,749.98

$2,250.00

$157.50

$243,157.25

19

PROTECTION

ISSD-
P/INGO/6604

17/HSS10/SA2

Humanitarian mine action for
increased protection of target
communities and humanitarian
actors

MAG

$850,000.00

$59,500.00

$8,500.00

$595.00

$918,595.00

PROTECTION

SSD-
17/HS510/5A2
/P/NGO/6491

Enhance the provision of critical child UNIDO
protection service in emergency to
conflict affected children boys
d girls, men and women in
Panyijiar, Leer and Mayendit
counties by 28 February 2018

$231,000.00

$16,170.00

$2,310.00

$161.70

$249,641.70

21

PROTECTION

SSD-
17/HSS510/5A2
/P{NGO/6544

Strengthening community CHADO
imechanism to respond to

Psychosocial Support needs of

children in conflict affected

communities of Nasir county-Upper

Nile state

$74,999.99

$5,250.00

$750.00

$52.50

581,052.49

"PROTECTION

SSD-

mprove access to lifesaving services Nile Hope

17/HSS10/SA2and strengthen GBV prevention
/P/NGO/6584 interventions for survivors of GBV in
Nasir, and Akobo counties in Jonglei
and Upper Nile states

$150,000.05

$10,500.00

$1,500.00

$105.00

$162,105.05

23

WATER,
SANITATION
IAND HYGIENE

SSD-
17/HSS10/SA2
/WASH/INGO/
6503

RESTORING RESILIENCE THROUGH |RW
WASH SERVICES TO CONFLICT {
AFFECTED COMMUNITIES OF LAINYA :

CENTRAL EQUATORIA " RRWASCAM

$200,000.00

$14,000.00

$2,000.00

$140.00

$216,140.00




$138,614.22

Total $6,888,348.23 | $482,184.38 |$68,883.48 |%$4,821.84| $7,444,237.93




