

OCHA Compound Gudele Road, Juba, South Sudan Phone: +211 922 444 401 ext.1010

Email: ochasshf@un.org

www.unocha.org/south-sudan/south-sudan-humanitarian-fund

4 August 2017

Our Ref: SSHF17/SA2/UNDP/IK/15

Dear Mr. Kamaluddeen,

Following the SSHF Advisory Board endorsement on 7 June 2017, I have the pleasure to inform you that the *United Nations Development Programme (UNDP)* has been granted *US\$7,444,237.93* for the projects listed below as part of the South Sudan Humanitarian Fund (SSHF) Second Standard Allocation Round for 2017, in its role as Managing Agent for grants to non-governmental organizations.

In order to proceed with the grants, please counter-sign the letter below and return it to the Humanitarian Financing Unit at UNOCHA. By signing below, UNDP accepts these funds and accountability for their use as described in the project documents and under the terms set out in the SSHF Operational Manual and Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).

In particular, narrative and financial reporting requirements will be in accordance with the SSHF Operational Modalities as set out in Annex 10 of the SSHF Operational Manual. In addition, provision of estimated expenditure at the end of each calendar quarter is requested to track the utilization of the grants. The reporting timelines for each project will be configured in the Grant Management System (GMS).

Yours sincerely,

Esperance Fundira Humanitarian Coordinator a.i.

Mr. Kamil Kamaluddeen,

Country Director, United Nations Development Programme (UNDP), Juba

Agency Designated Representative Signature:

Date

09 august 2017

United Nations

h

Project(s) Receiving the SSHF grant

S/N	Cluster name	Fund Allocation Number	Project Title	Name of NGO	Total Project Amount	Project Support Cost for MA	Audit charges	PSC on audit charges	Total amount to be transferred to PUNO
1	EDUCATIO N		Quality Education in Emergency services provided to hunger stricken, malnourished and crisis affected girls		\$673,704.01	\$47,159.28	\$6,737.04	\$471.59	\$728,071.92
2	HEALTH	SSD- 17/HSS10/SA2 /H/NGO/6461	Increase access to essential emergency primary health care services and contribute to reduction in morbidity and mortality due to common health risks and illnesses among IDPs and Host community in	TRI-SS	\$150,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$105.00	\$162,105.00
3	HEALTH	SSD- 17/HSS10/SA2 /H/INGO/6508	Provision of Life Saving Health Intervention, and Strengthening the County Health Departments' (CHD) Capacity to Prevent, Detect and	SC	\$399,054.14	\$27,933.79	\$3,990.54	\$279.34	\$431,257.81
4	NUTRITION	/N/INGO/649	Lifesaving Emergency Nutrition Services Scaled up to Reach Unserved Payams in Nyirol County in South Sudan	СМА	\$217,999.98	\$15,260.00	\$2,180.00	\$152.60	\$235,592.58
5	NUTRITION	SSD- 17/HSS10/SA2 /N/INGO/650 9	Integrated Emergency Nutrition Response in Akobo and Nyirol counties in former Jonglei State, South Sudan.	SC	\$556,000.72	\$38,920.05	\$5,560.01	\$389.20	\$600,869.98
6	NUTRITION		Integrated Emergency Nutrition Interventions for Vulnerable Populations in Aweil South County, Northern Bahr el Ghazel	IRC	\$276,000.12	\$19,320.01	\$2,760.00	\$193.20	\$298,273.33
7	NUTRITION	17/HSS10/SA2	Management of Acute Malnutrition in Emergency in Ayod County of former Jonglei State	RMF	\$230,999.65	\$16,169.98	\$2,310.00	\$161.70	\$249,641.32
8	NUTRITION	17/HSS10/SA2 /N/INGO/655 7	Integrated lifesaving nutrition response to conflict, most affected and vulnerable populations (children 6-59 months, pregnant & lactating women) in Akobo County, South Sudan.	IMC UK	\$236,000.05	\$16,520.00	\$2,360.00	\$165.20	\$255,045.25
9	NUTRITION	17/HSS10/SA2 /N/NGO/6460	Provision of emergency Nutrition services for conflict affected populations i.e (IDPs , Host community , Disabled persons) USs & PLWs in Lainya and Yei counties	CIDO	\$99,999.90	\$6,999.99	\$1,000.00	\$70.00	\$108,069.89
10	NUTRITION	SSD- 17/HSS10/SA2 /N/NGO/6478		JDF	\$179,972.00	\$12,598.04	\$1,799.72	\$125.98	\$194,495.74
11	NUTRITION	17/HSS10/SA2 /N/NGO/6501	Provision of emergency community nutrition services to IDPs and host community in Nasir County - Upper Nile State	UNKEA	\$320,000.00	\$22,400.00	\$3,200.00	\$224.00	\$345,824.00



S/N	Cluster	Allocation Number	Project Title	Name of NGO	Total Project Amount	Support Cost for MA	Audit charges	audit charges	to be transferred to PUNO
12	NUTRITION	/N/NGO/6518	Provide quality community management of acute malnutrition services, strengthen capacity building and nutrition surveillance in Akobo and Nassir counties in formerly Jonglei state	Nile Hope	\$248,000.02	\$17,360.00	\$2,480.00	\$173.60	\$268,013.62
13	NUTRITION		Provision of life saving nutrition Nutrition services to Gemaiza IDPs and Terereka host communities in Terekeka, Central Equatoria.	AFOD	\$205,996.40	\$14,419.75	\$2,059.96	\$144.20	\$222,620.31
14	PROTECTION		Rapid Mobile Protection Response to Priority Areas of South Sudan	NPP	\$299,998.58	\$20,999.90	\$2,999.99	\$210.00	\$324,208.47
	PROTECTION		Emergency Protection (GBV) Program in Kajo Keji and Lainya	IsraAID	\$200,009.75	\$14,000.68	\$2,000.10	\$140.01	\$216,150.54
16	PROTECTION	17/HSS10/SA2 /P/INGO/6502	Providing life-saving GBV prevention and response activities through a national mobile GBV team and a semi-static response in conflict- affected Northern Jonglei (Nyirol and Uror counties)		\$499,999.28	\$34,999.95	\$4,999.99	\$350.00	\$540,349.22
17	PROTECTION	17/HSS10/SA2 /P/INGO/6550	Enhancing Protection of Conflict Affected Children (Boys and Girls), Adolescents and their Families and Building their Resilience in Panyijar, Leer, Mayendit and Koch Counties of former Unity State	VSF (Switzerland)	\$224,999.60	\$15,749.97	\$2,250.00	\$157.50	\$243,157.07
18	PROTECTION	17/HSS10/SA2	Provision of life-saving protection assistance and services to vulnerable, conflict-affected children in Akobo and Uror County, Jonglei State	INTERSOS	\$224,999.77	\$15,749.98	\$2,250.00	\$157.50	\$243,157.25
19	PROTECTION	17/HSS10/SA2	Humanitarian mine action for increased protection of target communities and humanitarian actors	MAG	\$850,000.00	\$59,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$595.00	\$918,595.00
20	PROTECTION	17/HSS10/SA2 /P/NGO/6491	Enhance the provision of critical child protection service in emergency to 8500 conflict affected children boys and girls, men and women in Panyijiar, Leer and Mayendit counties by 28 February 2018	UNIDO	\$231,000.00	\$16,170.00	\$2,310.00	\$161.70	\$249,641.70
21	PROTECTION	17/HSS10/SA2	Strengthening community mechanism to respond to Psychosocial Support needs of children in conflict affected communities of Nasir county-Upper Nile state	CHADO	\$74,999.99	\$5,250.00	\$750.00	\$52.50	\$81,052.49
22	PROTECTION	17/HSS10/SA2 /P/NGO/6584	Improve access to lifesaving services and strengthen GBV prevention interventions for survivors of GBV in Nasir, and Akobo counties in Jonglei and Upper Nile states	Nile Hope	\$150,000.05	\$10,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$105.00	\$162,105.05
23	WATER, SANITATION AND HYGIENE	/WASH/INGO/	"RESTORING RESILIENCE THROUGH WASH SERVICES TO CONFLICT AFFECTED COMMUNITIES OF LAINYA CENTRAL EQUATORIA" RRWASCAM	IRW	\$200,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$140.00	\$216,140.00

S/N	Cluster name	Fund Allocation Number	Project Title	Name of NGO	Total Project Amount	Project Support Cost for MA	Audit charges	PSC on audit charges	Total amount to be transferred to PUNO
24	SANITATION AND HYGIENE	SSD- 17/HSS10/SA2 /WASH/NGO/ 6468	Increase access to safe and adequate water supply, proper sanitation and improvement of hygiene behavior of IDPs and the Host Communities in Nasir County	UNKEA	\$138,614.22	\$9,703.00	\$1,386.14	\$97.03	
			Total		\$6,888,348.23	\$482,184.38	\$68,883.48	\$4,821.84	\$7,444,237.93
			3333334		in				
	*	*2		**	ж	8 9			
	1	t.	3	:	1	:		: :	
	4	28		44		10	2 8		
		**							
				22					
		¥6	a .	23	2				
		8	t.	*0	2	n = 1			
	,	¥:			v				
	2			•		10			
		*	â	·					
		ty .		•		s .			
	2		:	•	£				
		+0							
		6)				4 .	K 3	c x	
		to .							
				•			0		
					47				